CITY OF FRANKLIN

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Memorandum

To: Economic Development Commission

From: Rhoni Oliver

Date: September 6, 2018

Re: Mitsubishi Turbocharger and Engine America, Inc. — Request for Waiver of Non-

Compliance

On February 12, 2013, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2013-07, and on
December 10, 2013 passed Resolution No. 2013-32 amending Resolution No. 2013-07, approving a
10-year tax abatement on real property with a 5% economic development fee for Mitsubishi
Turbocharger and Engine America, Inc. located at 1200 N. Mitsubishi Parkway. Mitsubishi
Turbocharger and Engine America, Inc. submitted the 2015, 2016, 2017, and 2018 Compliance
reports timely and all were approved by EDC and City Council as demonstrated in attached
documents. Mitsubishi Turbocharger and Engine America, Inc. has not received the tax abatement
deductions. After talking to the Johnson County Auditor’s offices, they were informed they need to
file a Form 103 ERA for the personal property tax deduction. They did not know they were required
to file this form with the county.

Mitsubishi Turbocharger and Engine America, Inc. has had to pay taxes in full. The remedy to this
situation is for the City of Franklin to pass a waiver of non-compliance for the failure to fill out the
required county forms. It is my understanding from the county, that once the waiver of non-
compliance is granted, a credit will be given on taxes moving forward. A resolution will be prepared
for the City Council to review and approve for this purpose, if that is what the Economic
Development Commission chooses to recommend.

If you have any questions regarding this request, please contact me directly at 346-1254.

Page 1 0of 1



CITY OF FRANKLIN

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission
From: Krista Linke, Community Development Director
Date: April 24, 2015

Re: Case C 2015-26: Mitsubishi Engine North America (MENA)

Summary:

1. On March 4%, 2013, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2013-06, approving a
10-year tax abatement with a 5% economic development fee for personal property for
Mitsubishi, located at 1200 N. Mitsubishi Parkway. On December 16%, 2013, the Franklin
Common Council amended this resolution due to a project delay. Resolution 2013-32 amended
Resolution 2013-07 and extended the completion date from December 31, 2014 to October 1%,
2015.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2014:

Estimated on SB-1 Actual in 2014 Difference
New Employees 73 17 -56
Salaries $3,114,238 $988,259 -$2,125,979
Average Hourly Wage $20.51 $27.95 $7.44
Personal Property Improvements $7,274,375 $5,382,352 -$1,892,023

3. The project start date was delayed and the completion date was extended to 10/1/15. This
caused the company to adjust the job creation timetable chart. See the attached letter from
Atsushi Hagita dated February 25, 2015.

4. The company estimated on their original application that they would hire 73 new employees
with the purchase of $7,693,125 in machinery and equipment. They amended their start and
completion date through Resolution 2015-32. They have indicated now that they only intend to
purchase $5,382,352 in machinery and equipment and hire 60 new employees total by the end
of 2015. The change in investment amount and decrease in number of new employees may
result in the need for another amendment needed.

5. The average hourly salaries are higher than estimated.

6. The personal property tax abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2024 payable 2025. Their
last year for compliance review will be 2025.

Staff Recommendation: Approval



COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS ]
PERSONAL PROPERTY FORM CF-1/PP

State Form 51765 (R2 1 5-13)
Prescribed by the Department of Local Govermsment Finance

INSTRUCTIONS: 1. Properly owners whose Stalement of Benelils was approved must file this form with the local Lesignating Body to show the extent
{o which there has been compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (iC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6}
2. This form must be filed with the Form 103-ERA Schedide of Deduction from Assessed Value betwesn March 1 , and May 15, of each
year, unless a filing extension under IC 6-1.1-3.7 has been granted. A person who oblains a filing exfension rust file befween
March 1, and the extended due dale of each year.
3. Wih the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one {1} compliance
{CF-1).

Mame of {axpayer
Mitsubishi Engine North America {MENA)

Address of taxpayer {number and sireet. cify, slate, and ZiP code)
1200 North Mitsubishi Parkway, Franklin, Indiana 46131

Name of contact parson Telephone number
| Atsushi Hagita _ { 317 ) 346-5280

Name of desighating body Resolution number

City of Franklin Common Council 13-07, amended 13-32
Locatian of proparty County DLGF taxing district number

1200 North Mitsubishi Parkway, Franklin, Indiana 46131 Johnson 41-018
Description of new manufactering equipment, or new research and devslopment equipment, or new information fechnology Estimated starting date {month, day. year)
squipment, or new jogisticat distribution aquipment to be acquired. 5-1.2014

Equipment and machinery for manufacturing of turbochargers.

Estimated completion date {month, day, year)
10-1-2015

2014 expenditures see (amended Company Investment Timetable for 2015 expenditures)

IPLOYEES %
EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES ' AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 ACTUAL

Current number of employees 0.00 0.00
Salaries 0.00 0.00
Number of employees retained 0.00 0.00
Salaries X 0.00 0.00
Number of additfonal emplovees SE{i Arlén A o (\ ’f‘.@}g 0y Qﬂd‘i A } ﬂ ? +{$ n-!»; v, 73.00 17.00

. me -‘-c & ) 3,114,238.00 988,259.00

Saies
SECTION G

MAFA . SE LOG! Di {T EQUIPMENT
EQUIPMENT R & D EQUIPMENT EQUIPMENT Q

ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSE fn}
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 cosT VALUE cosT VALUE COST VALUE cosT ki
Values before project 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Plus: Values of proposed project 7,274,375.00 | 7,27437500 418,750.00 418,750.00 18,436.00 18,436.00
Less: Values of any property being replaced
Net values upon compietion of project 7.274,375.00 | 7,274,375.00 418,750.00 418,750.00 18,436.00 18,436.00

ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED
ACTUAL cost VALUE cosT VALUE cost VALUE cost VALUE
Values before project .00 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00
Pius: Values of proposed project 7.274,375.00] 7.274375.00 418,750.00 418,750.00 18,436.00 18,436.00
Less: Values of any properly being replaced
Net values upon completion of project 3,321,748.00} 3,321,748.00 15,283.00 15,283,00 18,436.00 18,436.00
NOTE: The COST of the property is confidential pursuant to IC 6-1.1-12.1-56 {d).

e s R —— eR BENEEIT

OTHER BENEFITS " | AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 ACTUAL

WASTE CONVERTED A

ND
Amount of solid waste converted .00 0.00
Amount of hazardous waste converted i 0.00 0.00
Other benefits; MEa&k Lol P rocdduce  turs bb.c—)'\a'fge (5 e

Lael- e{le Cor ealy,

Conseve fuel . me'

| hereby cerlify that the representations in this statement are true.

Signature of authorized representative : Title Date signed (month, day, year)

) /@{_’fﬁ%w Vice President 2/27/ 085




INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.8)

1.

This page does nof apply to & Statement of Benefifs filed before July 1, 1991, that deduction may not be ferminated for a failure fo comply with the Statement
of Benefits.
Within forty-five (45) days affer receipt of this form, the designating body may determine whether or not the property owner has substantially compiied with

the Statement of Benefits.

. If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The nofice must include
the reasons for the determination and the dafe, fime and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. if a notice is maifed fo a property owner,

a copy of the written notice will be sent fo the Township Assessor and the County Auditor,

Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or nof the property owner has made reasonable effort fo
substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits.

Iif the designiating body defermines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable effort to comply, then the designating body shall adopt a resolution

5
terminating the deduction. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution fo: (1) the property owner; (2} the County Auditor;

and (3) the Township Assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:
the property owner IS in substantial compliance
D the property owner IS NOT in substantial compfiance

D other (specify)

Reasons for the determination (aftach additional sheets if necessary)

Date signed {manth, day, year)

Signature of puthorized me%m S-f'eph el Barnett,
,_Ma Conncil PreSident 05-04-2015

Attested by: MM{/ WJ Designating body

Krista Linke, Director of Community Development City of Franklin Common Councit

If the property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the property owner shall receive the opportunity for a hearing. The following date and
time has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance.

Date of hearing (month, day, year) Location of hearing

Time of hearing AM
P

ompi aiin
[ Approved 7] Denied (see instruction 5 above)

Reasons for the determination (affach additional sheets if necessary)

Date signed {month, day, yesr)

Signature of authorized member

Attested by: Designating body

APPEAL RIGHTS {iC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(¢))

A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the designating body’s decision by filing a compiaint in the office of the
Circuit or Superior Courl together with a bend conditioned to pay the costs of the appeal if the appeal is determined against the properly owner.




CITY OF FRANKLIN

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission
From: Krista Linke, Community Development Director
Date: March 30, 2016

Re: Case C 2016-30: Mitsubishi Engine North America (MENA)

Summary:

1. On March 4%, 2013, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2013-06, approving a
10-year tax abatement with a 5% economic development fee for personal property for
Mitsubishi, located at 1200 N. Mitsubishi Parkway. On December 16%, 2013, the Franklin
Common Council amended this resolution due to a project delay. Resolution 2013-32 amended
Resolution 2013-07 and extended the completion date from December 31%, 2014 to October 1%,
2015.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2015:

Estimated on SB-1 Actual in 2015 Difference
New Employees 73 52 -21
Salaries $3,114,238 $2,122,000 -$992,238
Average Hourly Wage $20.51 $19.62 -50.89
Personal Property Improvements $7,274,375 $4,875,809 -$2,398,566

3. The project start date was delayed and the completion date was extended to 10/1/15. This
caused the company to adjust the job creation timetable chart. See the attached letter from
Atsushi Hagita dated February 25, 2016.

4. The company estimated on their original application that they would hire 73 new employees
with the purchase of $7,693,125 in machinery and equipment. They amended their start and
completion date through Resolution 2015-32. The company did not meet the estimated
number of employees nor the personal property investment by 10/1/15. MENA plans to invest
an additional $3,042,583.00 for a total investment of $7,918,392.00 and hire an additional 22
associates for a total of 74 during 2016.

5. The average hourly salaries are slightly lower.

6. The personal property tax abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2024 payable 2025. Their
last year for compliance review will be 2025.

Staff Recommendation: Approval



COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS ]
PERSONAL PROPERTY FORM CF-1/PP

State Form 51765 (R2 / 5-13)
Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

INSTRUCTIONS: 1. Properly owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved must file this form with the local Designating Body to show the extent
to which there has been compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)
2. This form must be fifed with the Form 103-ERA Schedule of Deduction from Assessed Value between March 1, and May 15, of each
year, unfess a filing extension under IC 6-1.1-3.7 has been granted. A person who obitains & filing extension must file between
March 1, and the extended due date of each year.
3. With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance
{CF-1).

TAXPAYER INEORMATION

I ame f 1axpayer
Mitsubishi Engine North America {MENA)

Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, stete, and ZIP code}

1200 North Mitsubishi Parkway, Franklin, Indiana 46131

Name of contact person Telephone number

Atsushi Hagita ( 317 ) 346-5280

. SECTION2 ¢ -~ LOCATION:AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY. - R

Name of designating body Resolufion number

City of Frankiin Common Councit 13-07, amended 13-32
Location of property County DLGF taxing district number

1200 North Mitsubishi Parkway, Franklin, Indiana 46131 Johnson 41018
Deseription of new manufacturing equipment, or new research and development equipment, or new information technology Estimated starting date {month, day, vear)
equipment, or new logistical distribution equipment o be acquired. 6-1-2014

Equipment and machinery for manufacturing of turbochargers,
2014 expenditures see (amended Company Investment Timetabie for 2015 expenditures)

Estimated completion date {month, day, year)

10-1-2015
» PLC AND SATAR
EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 ACTUAL
Cutrent number of employees 0.00 .00
Salaries 0.00 0.00
Number of empicyees retained 0.00 0.00
Salaries i ) 0.00 0.00
Number of addiional employess S@¢  imeatteA Tk Cteatipn / Retert on 73.00 5200
Salaries T dviol ¢ 3,114,238.00 2,122,000.00
COSECTIONG S L COSTAND VALUES ST e
MAggEﬁ,%ﬂTEU@NG R & D EQUIPMENT %%%’;%‘ME'E? IT EQUIPMENT
AS ESTIMATED ON S$B8-1 cosT | AGESSED | cost | ASSESSED | cost | ASSESSED | oer ASSESSED
Vaiues before project 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Plus: Values of proposed profect 7,274,375.00 | 7,274,375.00 418,750.00 418,750.00 18,436.00 18,436,00
Less: Values of any property being replaced
Net values upen completion of project 7.274375.00 | 7,274375.00 418,750.00 418,750.00 18,436.00 18,436.00
ACTUAL cost | AUl | cosT | AURNEC | cost |ASRSED| cost | ASSESSED
Values before project 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0¢ 0.00 0.00
Plus: Values of proposed project 7.274375.00| 7.274,375.00 418,750.00 418,750.00 18,436.00 18,438.00
Less: Values of any property being replaced
Net values upon compietion of project 4,811,31800} 4,611318.00 246,055.00 248,055.00 18.436.00 18,436.00

NOTE: The COST of the property is confidential pursuant to IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6 {d).

- SECTIONS .~ - _WASTE CONVERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS PROMISED BY. THE TAXPAYER .~~~
WASTE CONVERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 ACTUAL
Amount of solid waste canveried G.00 0.00
Amount of hazardous waste converted 0.00 .00

Other benefits:tng o/ 4 1ol "pfod Ve Yy (Lharﬁg(‘s' IV
conserve el T i oo offiant Jonr_end.
 SECTIONG = - ¢ : TAXPAYER CERTIFICATION

i hereby certify that the representations in this statement are true.

Signature of authorized representative Y Title Date signed (month, day, year)
Wﬂfé/ Vice President 2/25 /16




INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-6.1 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

1. Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body may determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied
with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Propetty).

2. Ifthe property owner is found NOT fo be In substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must inciude

the reasons for the determination and the date, time and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing may not be
more than thirfy (30) days after the date this nofice is mailed, A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.

3. Based on the information presentsd af the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts to
substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property) and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond

the control of the property owner.

4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable efforts to comply, then the designating body shall adopt a resolution
terminating the property awner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next instaliment of property
taxes owed by the properfy owner or to any subsequent instaliment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the
resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

-

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:

the property owner IS in substantial compliance

E] the property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance

D cther (specify)

Reasons for the determination {atfach addifional sheets if necessary)

Date signed {month, day, year)

Sig[xatu of authorized membe A &/-/
MW . S fephen Bﬂm&f"‘f’, gﬁcg,'a,’tﬁfi 4-18-16

Attested by: W W/ Designating body
Krista Linke, Direclor of Community Development City of Franklin Common Council

If the property cwner is found not to be in substantial compiiance, the property owner shall receive the opportunity for a hearing. The foliowing gate and
time has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance. {Hearing must be held within thirty (30} days of the date of mailing of this notice.)

Time of hearing B An | Date of hearing {month, day, year) lLocation of hearing

[ Approved D Denied (see instruction 5 above)

Reasons for the determination (aftach additional sheets if necessary)

Signature of authorized member Date signed {month, day, vear}

Attested by: Designating body

APPEAL RIGHTS [IC 6-1.1-12,1-5.9{e)]

A property owner whase deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the designaling body’s decisicn by filing a complaint in the office of the
Circuit or Superior Court together with & band conditioned to pay the costs of the appeal If the appeal is determined against the property owner.

Page 2 of 2




CITY OF FRANKLIN

Community Development Department

Memorandum

City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Rhoni Oliver, Community Development Specialist
Date: April 24,2017
Re: Case C 2017-30: Mitsubishi Turbocharger& Engine America — MTEA (formerly Mitsubishi Engine
North America-MTEA)
Summary:

1. On March 4™, 2013, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2013-06, approving a
10-year tax abatement with a 5% economic development fee for personal property for
Mitsubishi, located at 1200 N. Mitsubishi Parkway. On December 16%, 2013, the Franklin
Common Council amended this resolution due to a project delay. Resolution 2013-32 amended
Resolution 2013-07 and extended the completion date from December 31%, 2014 to October 1%,
2015.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2016:

Estimated on SB-1 Actual in 2016 Difference
New Employees 73 103 30
Salaries $3,114,238 $4,910,630 $1,796,392
Average Hourly Salaries $20.51 $22.92 $2.41
Personal Property Improvements $7,274,375 $7,032,716 -$241,659

3. The project start date was delayed and the completion date was extended to 10/1/15. This
caused the company to adjust the job creation timetable chart. See the attached chart from
Yoshifumi Nuruyu.

4. The company estimated on their original application that they would hire 73 new employees
with the purchase of $7,693,125 in machinery and equipment. They amended their start and
completion date through Resolution 2015-32. The company did not meet the estimated
number of employees nor the personal property investment by 10/1/15. MENA plans to invest
an additional $3,042,583.00 for a total investment of $7,918,392.00 and hire an additional 22
associates for a total of 74 during 2016. The number of employees exceeds the SB-1 estimate,
as does the average hourly salary. An additional $2,156,907 personal property investment was
made in 2016, which is still $241,659 short of the SB-1 estimate. No projection for personal
property investment was included for 2017.

5. The personal property tax abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2024 payable 2025. Their

last year for compliance review will be 2025.

Staff Recommendation: Approval



). COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS .
} PERSONAL PROPERTY FORM criPe

State Forn 51765 (R2 7 5-1%
Prescribed by the Depariment of Local Government Finance

INSTRUCTIONS: 1. Preperty awners whose Sistement of Benolils was approved must file this form with the focsl Dasignsting Body 1o show the vdent
{o which lhera has been compliance with the Statement of Benefils. (IC #-1.1-12 1-56)

2. This form must be filed with the Form 103-ERA Schedule of Deduction from Assessed Value butwaen March 1, and May 15, of sach
year, unless a filing extension under IC 6-1 1-3.7 has baen granted A person who oblains & fiing extension must fie betwaen
fMarch 1, and the extended due dale of esch yegr.

3. With the approval of tha designating body, compliance Information for multivle projects may be consolidated on one {1) compliance
(G 1)

Mitsubishi Turbocharger and Engine America, Inc. (MTEA)  0/d name” Mitrabishi Engine Aorth Averica, Tre (HEMA). ..

Address of taxpayer {number and sirest, cify state. and ZIF code}
1200 North Mitsubishi Parkway, Franklin, indiana 46131

Name of contact porson Telephione number
Alsushi Hagita { 317 } 348-5280

Name of designating body Resolution number

City of Franklin Common Council 1207, amended 13-32
Loeation of propeny County DLGF taxing distnict number

1200 North Mitsubishi Parkway, Franklin, fndiana 46131 Johnson 41-018
Dascription of new manuiatiuring equl b O v I and development equipment, o new information fechnology Extimpted starting date {month. day. year}

equipment, or naw logistical dislnbution pguipment 1o be acquired

Equipment and machinery for manufacturing of turbochargers, - ?'1'2014
2014 expenditures see (3mended Company tnvestment Timetable for 2015 expendiiures) Estimatad ‘“""’fz‘;";d;’; :’g""m’ vay. you)
Tha AL AT
EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES ) AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 ACTUAL
Cument number of employees
Saiaries
Numbar of employess relained
Salarias N .
Number of additional empioyees  See. gmende Job Crealion [ Retomtion 73.00 30300
Salarigy ’ ‘meFab 3,114,238.00

mgggﬁg@m R & D EQUIPMENT té%j-l@anﬁgg [T EQUIPMENT
AS ESTIMATED ON 58-1 cosT | ASSESSED | cost ASSESSED | cost f"fsvﬁﬁﬁb cosT | ASSESSED
Values before projec! 0,00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.00
Plus, Valyes of proposed project T2TA TSR I 24315 R 418,750.00 1 418 750.00; 1843600| 18.436.00
Less: Values of any properly being replaced
Net values upon completion of projact 7.2743758| 727437158 418,750.00 | 418.750.00| 18436.00{ 18,436.00
Values before project 0.00 .00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00
Plus: Values of proposed project T.274,3758] 72743158 418,750.00 | 418,750.00{ 1B436.00| 1843600
Less: Values of any property being replaced —i
Nat values upon campletion of project 703221681 7.092.716 :506:345:00:4: 506345 001 1B436:00: 71

NOTE: The COST of the property is confidential pursuant to IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6 {d).

WASTE CONVERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS AS ESTIMATED ON 581 AGTUAL

Ampunt of solit wasle converted 0.00 0.00

Amount of hazardous wasle convered 0.00 0.00

Otherbenefils: /1 TEA fmd‘“&
o ~  inorg

ﬁrimchmaem Hi T Tonierve
we| — e car ‘nes

| harey cartify that the represendations in this stalemeni are true.

Tl June, 2o/b

Signalure of authorized represeniative Tite Date signed {moath, day year}
_ Y President 4/24. /7



INSTRUCTICNS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9}
1. This page does not apply fo a Statement of Benefits filed before July 1, 1981; that deduction may rot be terminated for a faflure fo comply with the Statement

of Benefits.

2. Within forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body may determine whether or not the properly owner has substantially complied with
the Staterment of Benefits,

3. If the property owner is foupd {VOT fo be in subs{antia! compliance, the designating body shall send the property ownsr writtan notice. The notice must include
the reasons for the determination and the date, time and place of a hearing to be condutlad by the designating body. If & notice is maited fo & propetty ownsr,
& copy of the writlen notice will be sent fo the Township Assessor and the County Auditor,

. Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the propery cwner has made ressonable effort to
substantially comply with the Statement of Benefis.

5 if thq de_signaﬁng body. determines 'rhat (he property ov_/nerhas NOT made reasonable effort to comply, then the designating bedy shall adopt a resolution
terminafing the deduction. The designating body shall immediately mail @ certified copy of the resolufion to: {1} the property owner, (2} the County Auditor;
and (3} the Township Assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:
the property owner 18 in substantial compliance
D the property owner 1S NOT in substantial compliance

D other (specify)

Reasons for the determination {affach additional sheets if necessary)

3L | [—
' Date signed (month, day, year)
/{Nb er"f"s“?"%x,chi\ Fes i et S fe 171

Aﬁés; by: % E o - Wowe Designating body ,
I Camwmmveicjmkslyc}&;&i_ mhi‘é_h.m CQMV\QV"“\ CKDK}.;‘_{__" ‘

g , ; )
if the property owner is Tound not to be in substantial compliance, the propeny owner shalt receive the opportunity for a hearing. The following date and
time has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance.

Time of hearing E AN | Date of hearing (month, day, year} } Location of hearing

Signature of authorized member -

| #M

D Approved [:] Denied (see instruction § above)

Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)

Signature of authorized member Date signed {month, day, year}

| Attested by: Designating body

APPEAL RIGHTS [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]

A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the designating body’s decision by flling a complaint in the office of the
Circuit or Superior Court together with a bond condilioned to pay the costs of the appeal if the appeal Is determined against the property owner.




CITY OF FRANKLIN

Community Development Department

Memorandum

City of Franklin Economic Development Commission
From: Rhoni Oliver, Community Development Specialist
Date: March 8, 2018

Re: Case C 2018-33: Mitsubishi Turbocharger & Engine America — MTEA (formerly Mitsubishi Engine
North America-MENA)

Summary:
1. On March 4™, 2013, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2013-06, approving a 10-year
tax abatement with a 5% economic development fee for personal property for Mitsubishi, located at
1200 N. Mitsubishi Parkway. On December 16, 2013, the Franklin Common Council amended this
resolution due to a project delay. Resolution 2013-32 amended Resolution 2013-07 and extended the
completion date from December 31, 2014 to October 1%, 2015.
2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2017:

Estimated on SB-1 Actual in 2017 Difference
New Employees 73 110 37
Salaries $3,114,238 $5,226,067 $2,111,829
Average Hourly Wage $20.51 $22.84 $2.33
Personal Property Improvements $7,274,375 $7,113,866 -$160,509

3. The project start date was delayed and the completion date was extended to 10/1/15. This caused the
company to adjust the job creation timetable chart. See the attached chart from Yoshifumi Nuruyu.

4. MTEA estimated 73 new employees with the purchase of $7,693,125 in machinery and equipment on
the SB-1. They amended the start and completion date through Resolution 2015-32. The company did
not meet the estimated number of employees nor the personal property investment by 10/1/15. MENA
plans to invest an additional $3,042,583.00 for a total investment of $7,918,392.00 and hire an
additional 22 associates for a total of 74 during 2016. . An additional $2,156,907 personal property
investment was made in 2016, which is still $241,659 short of the SB-1 estimate. No projection for
personal property investment was included for 2017. In 2017 the number of employees and hourly
wages exceed the SB-1 estimate. MTEA invested an additional $81,150 in personal property in 2017.
Personal property investment is $160,509 less than the SB-1 estimate.

5. The personal property tax abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2024 payable 2025. Their last
year for compliance review will be 2025.

Staff Recommendation: Approval



COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS N ]
PERSONAL PROPERTY FORM CF.1/PP

>,
Jﬁ* S1ale Form 51765 (R2/ 5-13)
Prescribed by the Depariment of Local Government Finance

INSTRUCTIONS: 1. Property owners whose Statement of Benelfits was approved must file this form with the Jocal Daesignaling Body to show the extent
to which there has been comphance with the Statement of Benefits, (IC 6-11-12 1-5.6)
2. This form musf be filed with the Form 103-ERA Schedule of Deduction from Assessed Vialue between Mareh 1, and May 15, of sach
year, unless a filing extension under IC 6-1.1-3.7 has been granted A person who oblains a filing extension must file between
March 1, and the extended due date of each year
3. With the approval of the dasignating body, compliance informaton for multiple projacts may be consofidated on one (1} compliance
(CF-1).

110
Name of xpayer
Mitsubishi Turbocharger and Engine America, Inc, (MTEA)
Address of taxpayer {number and streel, city, stale, and ZIP cods)
1200 North Mitsubishi Parkway, Franklin, indiana 46131
Name of contact person Telephone numtny

Yasuyui Ota _ e { 31? } 346-5280

o}
Name of designating body

T Resaiution number

City of Franklin Common Council 13-07, amended 13-32
Location of property - County PLGF taxing district number

1200 North Mitsubishi Parkway, Franklin, Indiana 46131 Johnson 41-018
Descdption of new manulaciuring equipment, or new research and development equipment, or new information technology Estimated statling date (month, day, year}
eguipment, or new logistical distribution equipment to be acquired, 6-1-2014

Equipment and machinery for manufacturing of turbochargers,

2014 expenditures see (amended Company Invesiment Timetable for 2015 expenditures) Estimaled compietion date (month, day, yes)

10-1-2015

= : EMP
EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES AS ESTIMATED ON $B-1 ACTUAL

Current number of employees
Salaries
Number of employees retained
Salarjes
Numper of additional employees dee zx,mgmdea[ Job creadiom / Redea] on -h‘ me‘hbl [ . 110,00
Salaries - __ 5.226,067.20

LOGISTDIST | (T EQUIPMENT

"MANUFACTURING | mar
EQUIPMENT R & D EQUIPMENT EQUIPMENT
ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED

AS ESTIMATED ON $B-1 cosT VALUE cost VALUE COST VAL D cost | AEIRD
Values before project 0.00 0.00 i 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Plus: Values of proposed project 7,274,375.017,274,375.0 418,750.00 | 418750.001 18436.00] 18.436.00
Less: Values of any property being replaced

Net values upon completion of project 7,274,375.017,274,375.0 418,750.00 | 418,750.00 | 18,436.00] 18.436.00
Values before project 1000 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Plus: Vaiues of proposed project 7.113,8664) 7,113,866 8 566.283.91 ; 566,283.91] 104,297.29 | 184,297,209
Less. Values of any property being replaced

Net values upon compietion of project 7,113,866 %) 7.113,8664) 566.283.91 | 566,283.91 | 194,297.29 | 194,297 20

NOTE: The COST of the property is confidential pursuant fo IC 8-1.1-12.1-5.6 (cf).
SECTIO CONVE ND OTHE

HE A i '
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1

ACTUAL

WASTE CONVERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS _
Amount of solid waste converled 0.00 0.00
Amount of hazardous wastle converted, X 0.00 0.00

L | } i af
MTEA Fmdum. TRYPO R ey T el ColliIvrve
ore. el — efficiot car engines
AKPAYER CERT

Other benefits:

| hereby certify that the representations in this statement are bue.
Signature of avtherized represeplati THle Date sgned {month, day, yeer)

T | Vice President 2.1 2<(F
T Yasuyuki Ota




INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12-5.9)

This page does not apply to a Statement of Benefits filed before July 1, 1991, that deduction may not be terminated for a failure fo comply with the Statement
of Benefits.

Within forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body may determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with
the Staternent of Benefits.

3. [fthe property owner is found NOT to be in substanitial compiiance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include
the reasons for the determination and the date, ime and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating biody. If a notice is mailed fo a property owner,

a copy of the written notice will be sent fo the Township Assessor and the County Auditar.

i

. Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall defermine whether or not the property owner has made reasonabie effort to
substantially comply with the Statemernt of Benefits.

5. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable effort to comply, ther the desighating bady shail adopt a resolution
terminating the deduction. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the praperty owner; (2) the County Auditor;

and (3) the Township Assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:
@he property owner 18 in substantial compifiance
D the preperty owner 8 NOT in substantial compliance

D other (specify}

Reasons for the determination {(alfach addifional shests if nacessary)

i | Sighature '-w'iﬁ? me . . Date signed month, ddy, vear)
e Puskin LA Pwosf:(le wYl o3/ia/ix
Destgnahng body

Atfsted b . £ NI Ve .
’m O CDKVC’IWF'WEWJ— - Wﬁhklcm G}mmw\ (e e l
Cqoet Ve

If the property owner |s found not to be in subsiantlal comphan% fﬁ e properly owner shall receive the opportunity for a hearing. The following date and
time has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance.

Date of hearing {monih, day, year} Location of heating

Time of hearing [:'] AM

CIrm

D Approved D Denied (see instruction & above)

Reasons for the determination {affach additional sheefs if necassary}

Signature of aythorized member Nate signed (monih, day, vear}

Attested by: Designating body

APPEAL RIGHTS [IC 6-1,1-12.1-5.9(¢)]

A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the designating body’s decision by filing a complaint in the office of the
Circuit or Superior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the costs of the gppeal if the appeal is determined against the properly owner.




